cash balance is included in the beginning and ending cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash balances and, hence, is not included as an investing activity
in the statement of cash flows. See a summary of impacts on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2016 as follows
(in millions):

Derivatives and Hedging

   In August 2017, the FASB issued new guidance related to the accounting for derivatives and hedging. The new guidance expands and refines hedge
accounting for both financial and non-financial risk components, aligns the recognition and presentation of the effects of hedging instruments and hedged
items in the financial statements, and includes certain targeted improvements to ease the application of current guidance related to the assessment of a
hedge's effectiveness. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. We adopted the standard
during the first quarter of 2018. The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact to our consolidated financial statements.

F-28

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Under new
standard after

adoption

Under old
standard before

adoption

Increase (decrease)
due to adoption
of new standard

Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired  $ (4,586) $ (4,588) $ 2
Release of cash in escrow   —  3,561  (3,561)
Other investing activities   (7)  (14)  7
Net cash used in investing activities   (4,729)  (1,177)  (3,552)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and restricted

cash   (2,130)  1,422  (3,552)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period   5,392  1,823  3,569
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period   3,262  3,245  17

Table of Contents

ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

Leases

   In February 2016, the FASB issued new guidance related to the accounting for leases. The new standard will replace all current U.S. GAAP guidance on
this topic. The new standard, among other things, requires a lessee to classify a lease as either an operating or financing lease, and to recognize a lease
liability and a right-of-use asset for its leases. Classification will be based on criteria that are largely similar to those applied in current lease accounting. The